
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 24th October, 2011 
at 5.00 pm 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2 - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis and 
provides details of all the key executive decision
[...]
in the Members 
Room or on request) which is part of the Council’s Policy Framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET: 

(I) To recommend the Wessex Youth Justice Plan 2011/12 to Council for approval 
as part of the Policy Framework. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to do anything necessary to support, plan and implement the 
discontinuance of the Wessex YOT partnership and the integration of YOT 
operations into the City Council from 2012/13 within approved budgets. 

COUNCIL: 

(I) To approve the Wessex Youth Justice Plan 2011/12 to Council for approval as 
part of the Policy Framework (document in Members rooms). 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to make any consequential amendments necessary to the Wessex 
Youth Justice Plan 2011/12 to reflect shadow or operational arrangements for 
the Southampton YOT prior to the approval of a Southampton Youth Justice 
Plan in 2012/13. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Wessex YOT is the largest in England, originally serving four Local Authority 
areas.  The Isle of Wight decided to leave the arrangement in April 2011 and to 
integrate provision within its broader council services.  Southampton, 
Portsmouth and Hampshire Councils have now mutually agreed that youth 
offending services would be best delivered as part of their own Children’s 
Service arrangements and that Wessex YOT should be fully disaggregated.   

2. It is a requirement for every local authority to approve an annual youth justice 
plan, with the strategic aim of reducing offending and re-offending, ensuring the 
effective use of custody and increasing victim and public confidence.  The 
Wessex YOT Annual Youth Justice Plan will be its last because of 
disaggregation.  Future annual plans will focus on Southampton. 

3. The 2011/12 Wessex YOT Annual Youth Justice Plan and the disaggregation of 
Wessex YOT from 201
[...]
tions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules: 

 (i) To agree to the development of a working relationship with the Isle of Wight 
Council to provide school improvement and related education functions for an 
initial period covering the academic year 2011/12 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning following consultation with the Interim Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to do anything necessary to support, plan and 
implement the collaborative working arrangements. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the Public.  In order to 
progress the joint working arrangements, a decision is required as soon as 
possible and before the publication of the next forward plan. 

2. Both the Isle of Wight and Southampton City councils are seeking greater 
efficiencies in their delivery.  Through this joint working relationship, both 
authorities will be able to rationalise delivery whilst maintaining a focus on 
statutory duties and outcomes for children, young people and families. . 

3. The Isle of Wight Council has a number of statutory responsibilities which it 
is currently relying upon contractors to fulfil.  This limits continuity or 
confidence amongst the school community.  A traded services arrangement 
with Southampton City Council would provide immediate access to a broader 
range of expertise than the council currently is able to secure.  It would give 
some Southampton City Council staff the opportunity to work on a broader 
scale and will ease the sharing of expertise across the head teacher groups 
in both local authorities.   

Agenda Item 10



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
[...]
ne 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

N/A 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents 
available for inspection at: 

N/A 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN:  
SUBMISSION 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Minerals and Waste Plan (including Proposals Map) will guide the determination 
of planning applications for such facilities across Hampshire, including Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

 (i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, as Appendix 1, 
for public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State. 

 (ii) To delegate to the Head of Planning and Sustainability, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
to make changes to the Plan prior to its submission; or to recommend 
changes to the examination inspector; provided these are minor 
changes or changes which do not affect Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable formal consultation on the Plan and for its submission to the 
Secretary of State. 

2. To enable minor changes to be made either prior to consultation on the Plan;   
in response to comments made during the consultation period; or in response 
to issues that arise during the examination.  The Council will help prepare 
evidence statements for the examination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. It is a statutory requirement to produce the Plan. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. The Plan is being prepared jointly by the Council with Hampsh
[...]
is 
attached to this report at Appendix 2. 

This report seeks authority to confirm the Article 4(1) Direction.  If confirmed, the 
Direction shall come into force on 23rd March 2012 and permission will then be 
required to convert a dwellinghouse into a C4 HMO. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note and consider the consultation responses received during 
the extended consultation period. 

 (ii) To confirm that the introduction of an Article 4(1) on a City wide 
basis to withdraw the permitted development rights to convert a 
dwellinghouse (C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (C4) is 
appropriate from the effective date of 23rd March 2012. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
to notify the Secretary of State in accordance with statutory 
requirements and to take all other action considered necessary or 
expedient to give effect to the matters set out in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is considered that the permitted change from C3 to C4 (as explained 
above) and the subsequent loss of planning control, will harm the amenity of 
neighbourhoods within Southampton for the reasons set out in the report to 
Cabinet on 14th March 2011.   While HMOs are often associated with 
problems, particularly in the media, they also provide a valuable source of 

Agenda Item 12



 2

housing for students and young professionals and other groups.  Such 
accommodation can be particularly important for new arrivals to the City, 
those requiring short term accommodation or those who simply cannot afford 
independent accommodation. 

2. Circular 08/2010 (‘Changes to Planning Regulations for Dwellinghouses and 
Houses in Multiple Occupation’) states that  

“a high concentration of shared homes can sometimes cause 
problems, especially if too many properties in one area are let to short 
term tenants with little stake in the local community.  So changes to 
legislation will give councils the freedom to choose areas where 
l
[...]
+DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 TO 
2014/15 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the current budget position and outlines the draft proposals of 
the Executive for 2012/13 which will be used as the basis for extensive consultation 
with a range of stakeholders over the coming months. 

It also sets the draft budget and council tax proposals in the context of the Executive’s 
policy priorities and highlights key services that the Executive wish to protect as part of 
the 2012/13 budget setting process. 

The results of the consultation exercise will be reported alongside the Executive’s final 
budget proposals that will be presented to Cabinet in early February and 
recommended to Council on 15 February 2012. 

The report deals with general fund revenue services only and there is a separate 
timetable and consultation process for the Housing Revenue Account which deals with 
services to council tenants.  Proposals for capital expenditure will be presented early in 
the new year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the Executive’s Policy Priorities contained in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) Approve the consultation proposals and methodology set out in 
Paragraphs 4 and 5 and Appendix 2 of this report and that delegated 
authority be given to the Senior Manager – Communications, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Resources 
to fine tune and implement the consultation proposals and 
methodology. 

 (iii) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2012/13 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in Appendix 3. 

 (iv) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based 
on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax freeze to 
Full Council.  

 (v) Note the Executive’s proposals put forward for consultation in 
Appendix 4. 

 (vi) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the Solicitor to 
the Council to explore the proposed changes to the current 
Discretionary Severance Policy (i.e. redundancy policy) in consultation 

Agenda Item 15



 2

with staff and the Trade Unions in the light of the financial position of 
the Council and the priority being placed on protecting jobs and 
services. 

 (vii) Note the medium term financial forecast for 2012/13 to 2014/15 
contained in Appendix 5. 

 (viii) Approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in Appendix 6. 

 (ix) Delegate authority to the CFO, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Culture & Resources to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

 (x) Confirm an ongoing external recruitment freeze to all non essential 
posts. 

 (xi) Agree to put in place a moratorium on all non essential expenditure for 
the remainder of the financial year. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The production of a financial forecast and an outline timetable are a 
requirement of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules.  

2. This year the Executive is presenting a statement on its policy priorities, 
together with a draft budget that will be used as the basis for consultation for 
stakeholders within the City. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The proposals presented in this report represent the Executive’s draft budget 
for 2012/13 that is being published for consultation.  Clearly there are a huge 
number of variables and alternative options that could be implemented as part 
of the budget and these are political in nature and will be decided as part of 
the Budget Setting Council in February 2012. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

4. The Executive will undertake an extensive consultation process betwe
[...]
sition in light of settlement December 

Cabinet & Opposition Groups release final budget proposals Late January 2012 

End of formal consultation with unions, staff and stakeholders 20 January 2012 

Cabinet meet to recommend budget to Council 6 February 2012 

Council meeting to consider the budget and council tax 15 February 2012 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

5
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 7



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: LAND AT YEOVIL CHASE HAREFIELD, SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks authority for the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in land at 
Yeovil Chase, Harefield.  The property is a development site and the Council has 
recently submitted an outline planning consent application for a development of 21 
residential dwellings.  The site does not form part of the operational estate and will be 
ready to be marketed enabling a disposal, if planning consent is secured.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest 
in the land shown in Appendix 1, Plan V3186. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement after 
consultation with the Director for Corporate Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture to approve the preferred 
bidder, agree terms of the sale and carry out all ancillary matters to 
enable disposal of the site. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Children’s Services and 
Learning Infrastructure and Strategy, after consultation with Head of 
Property and Procurement and Director of Corporate Services, to 
approve the expenditure of any surplus capital receipt as directed by 
the Department of Education conditions regarding the disposal of the 
playing field.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To facilita
[...]
chedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED SHARED PROVISION OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT SERVICES WITH HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL AND WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Categories 1, 3 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  Publication of such information is either personal or relates to 
business affairs and contemplated contractual arrangements between the three 
Authorities and accordingly is exempt from publication. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To recommend entering into a partnership agreement with Hampshire County Council 
and West Sussex County Council for the provision of internal audit services including 
the TUPE  transfer of existing affected Southampton City Council staff onto 
Hampshire County Council’s payroll. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree in principle to support the establishment of an Internal 
Audit shared service partnership with Hampshire County Council and 
or West Sussex County Council, with Hampshire acting as host 
authority  

 (ii) That the Head of Finance (CFO) be given delegated authority to: 

(a) continue to explore the setting up of a partnership, and 

(b) subject to ensuring that the partnership will be at a minimum 
cost neutral or a saving to the Council and in consultation with 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to enter into a 
Partnership Agreement with Hampshire County Council and 
or West Sussex County Council for the provision of a joint 
internal audit services function with effect from 1 April 2012 
upon such terms and conditions as the Head of Finance 
(CFO) considers appropriate and reasonable 

 (iii) That following the signing of the Partnership Agreement and on 
commencement of arrangements that internal audit 
[...]
d basis as set out in 
Confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to Head of Property & 
Procurement to negotiate final details of sale and to accept the next best bid 
in the event of the selected bidder not proceeding and to continue such 
process as necessary. 

(ii) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to enter 
into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Owing to the results of thorough due diligence by the selected bidder, they 
are no longer prepared to proceed at the previously approved price, and 
have reduced their offer.  There is no delegated authority to vary the price 
agreed so this report recommends proceeding with the same purchaser at 
the reduced price.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To proceed with the second highest bidder.  Further details are in the 
confidential appendix to this report. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 20



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the public.  The matter requires an 
early decision before the publication of the next Forward Plan, in order to 
secure the exchange of contracts followed by completion of the sale at the 
earliest possible date, thereby mitigating the financial loss that would occur if 
the selected bidder withdrew. 

4. Cabinet approved terms for the sale of the freehold of the Millbrook Trading 
Estate and Technology Campus on 6 June 2011 on terms set out in the 
confidential appendix to that report.  Details of all bids received are included 
within the confidential appendix 2 to this report. 

RESOURC
[...]
rry out significant structural and 
environmental improvements to these blocks in a key area of the City including new 
windows, heating, and external insulation.  

In addition to these items, the proposal also contains an element of energy-saving 
Photo-Voltaic (PV) panels being installed on roof tops, with the energy obtained from 
these forming part of the Council’s existing Feed In Tariff (FIT).  Also included within 
the CESP proposal are small elements of works to Canberra Towers, Hurstbourne 
Place and Foxcott Close to improve their insulation and provide benefits to tenants. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to Council approving the new HRA capital programme at its 
meeting on 16 November, to approve in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules, spending of £3M (phased £498,000 in 2011/12 
and £2,502,000 in 2012/13) on the central heating distribution 
system and related works at Oslo, Havre, Copenhagen and 
Hampton Towers, utilising the funding in the HRA capital programme 
currently shown under the heading “International Way Cladding”. 

 (ii) To note that this is a contribution towards a larger scheme that 
provides significant structural and environmental improvements to 
these blocks in a key area of the City including new windows, 
heating, and external insulation as well as the installation of energy-
saving Photo-Voltaic (PV) panels on roof tops. 

 

Agenda Item 21



 

 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Including sums in a Capital Programme does not give authority to spend the 
money. This is done by a separate scheme approval process. Financial 
Procedure Rules require that all schemes with a total estimated cost of more 
than £500,000 are to be approved by Cabinet before they can proceed. 

2. Schemes with an estimated cost of up to £500,000 can be approved by an 
Executive Director following consultation with appropriate officers and Cabinet 
Members. Within this, schemes over £200,000 will usually require a formal 
report, decisi
[...]
 Account Self Financing:  Reform of Council Housing Finance
	15 General Fund Revenue Budget 2012/13 to 2014/15
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	16 Land at Yeovil Chase, Harefield, Southampton
	18 Proposed Shared Provision of Internal Audit Services with Hampshire County Council And West Sussex County Council
	Appendix 1 - Confidential

	20 Millbrook Trading Estate - Disposal Of Freehold Investment
	Appendix 2 - Confidential

	21 Potential Energy Efficiency Measures
	MRD 1
	MRD 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 20 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

37. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Fitzhenry and Councillor Jones 
(deputy) to the Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee for the remainder of 
this municipal year.   
 

38. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON PRIMARY SCHOOL 
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL NEEDS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6871) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning Cabinet agreed to approve the response to the Scrutiny Inquiry.   
 

39. INTEGRATION OF WESSEX YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM OPERATIONS FOR 
SOUTHAMPTON WITHIN SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL FROM APRIL 2012, 
INCORPORATING THE ANNUAL YOUTH JUSTICES PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6655) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To recommend the Wessex Youth Justice Plan 2011/12 to Council for 
approval as part of the Policy Framework. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to do anything necessary to support, plan and implement the 
discontinuance of the Wessex YOT partnership and the integration of YOT 
operations into the City Council from 2012/13 within approved budgets. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

40. JOINT WORK WITH THE ISLE OF WIGHT TO PROVIDE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 
AND EDUCATION RELATED SERVICES  

 

DECISION MADE REF: CAB 11/12 7373 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s services and 
learning Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules: 
 

(i) To agree to the development of a working relationship with the Isle of Wight 
Council to provide school improvement and related education functions for an 
initial period covering the academic year 2011/12. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning following consultation with the Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services to do anything necessary to support, plan and implement the 
collaborative working arrangements. 

 
41. HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN: SUBMISSION  

 

(DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7030) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, Cabinet amended the background study ‘Assessment of Sites and Areas 
for Waste Management Facilities’ regarding site SCC018 (Port of Southampton site 
near Millbrook) as follows:  
 
a) To exclude development categories 4 and 6; and 
b) To require any proposals to be fully justified and appropriate.  

 
With this amendment Cabinet agreed:  
 
(i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan, as Appendix 1, for 

public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State. 
(ii) To delegate to the Head of Planning and Sustainability, following consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, to make changes to 
the Plan prior to its submission; or to recommend changes to the examination 
inspector; provided these are minor changes or changes which do not affect 
Southampton. 

 
42. CONFIRMATION OF AN ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7290) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note and consider the consultation responses received during the 
extended consultation period. 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

(ii) To confirm that the introduction of an Article 4(1) on a City wide basis to 
withdraw the permitted development rights to convert a dwellinghouse (C3) to 
a House in Multiple Occupation (C4) is appropriate from the effective date of 
23rd March 2012. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to notify 
the Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements and to take 
all other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the 
matters set out in this report. 

 
43. RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY REPORT ON INCREASING CRUISE SHIP 

PASSENGER SPEND IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6850) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) That Cabinet approve the responses to the recommendations as detailed in 

Appendix 1. 
(ii) That the role of co-ordinating actions of various relevant departments within 

the Council and securing participation of external organisations and the 
private sector be delegated to the Director of Economic Development. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development to negotiate 
and look to other departments for supporting resources with regard to 
prioritising and implementing these recommendations. 

 
44. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SELF FINANCING:  REFORM OF COUNCIL 

HOUSING FINANCE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7293) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed to 
consider and agree the recommendations to Council.   
 

45. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 TO 2014/15  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB Decision No: 11/12 7285) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture; Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To note the Executive’s Policy Priorities contained in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To approve the consultation proposals and methodology set out in 

Paragraphs 4 and 5 and Appendix 2 of this report and that delegated 
authority be given to the Senior Manager – Communications, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Resources to 
fine tune and implement the consultation proposals and methodology. 

(iii) To note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2012/13 and the 
underlying assumptions contained in Appendix 3. 



 

 

- 23 - 
 

(iv) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on 
the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax freeze to Full 
Council. 

(v) To note the Executive’s proposals put forward for consultation in Appendix 4. 
(vi) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service in 

consultation with the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and the Solicitor to the 
Council to explore the proposed changes to the current Discretionary 
Severance Policy (i.e. redundancy policy) in consultation with staff and the 
Trade Unions in the light of the financial position of the Council and the 
priority being placed on protecting jobs and services. 

(vii) To note the medium term financial forecast for 2012/13 to 2014/15 contained 
in Appendix 5. 

(viii) To approve the updated budget setting timetable contained in Appendix 6. 
(ix) To delegate authority to the CFO, following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Leisure, Culture & Resources to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the proposals contained in this report. 

(x) To confirm an ongoing external recruitment freeze to all non essential posts. 
(xi) To agree to put in place a moratorium on all non essential expenditure for the 

remainder of the financial year. 
 

46. LAND AT YEOVIL CHASE, HAREFIELD, SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7168) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture; Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 

(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in the 
land shown in Appendix 1, Plan V3186. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Property and Procurement after 
consultation with the Director for Corporate Services and the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture to approve the preferred bidder, 
agree terms of the sale and carry out all ancillary matters to enable disposal 
of the site. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Children’s Services and Learning 
Infrastructure and Strategy, after consultation with Head of Property and 
Procurement and Director of Corporate Services, to approve the expenditure 
of any surplus capital receipt as directed by the Department of Education 
conditions regarding the disposal of the playing field. 

 
47. PROPOSED SHARED PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES WITH 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7330) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture; Cabinet agreed the following: 
 



 

 

- 24 - 
 

(i) To agree in principle to support the establishment of an Internal Audit shared 
service partnership with Hampshire County Council and or West Sussex 
County Council, with Hampshire acting as host authority. 

(ii) That the Head of Finance (CFO) be given delegated authority to: 

(a) continue to explore the setting up of a partnership, and 

(b) subject to ensuring that the partnership will be at a minimum cost neutral or 
a saving to the Council and in consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to enter into a Partnership Agreement with 
Hampshire County Council and or West Sussex County Council for the 
provision of a joint internal audit services function with effect from 1 April 
2012 upon such terms and conditions as the Head of Finance (CFO) 
considers appropriate and reasonable. 

(iii) That following the signing of the Partnership Agreement and on 
commencement of arrangements that internal audit staff (as detailed in 
exempt  Appendix 1) be transferred under TUPE to Hampshire County 
Council. 

 
 

48. MILLBROOK TRADING ESTATE - DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD INVESTMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7399) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture; Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules: 
 

(i) To approve the sale of the freehold investment in the Millbrook Trading 
Estate to the recommended bidder on the revised basis as set out in 
Confidential Appendix 2 and to delegate authority to Head of Property & 
Procurement to negotiate final details of sale and to accept the next best bid 
in the event of the selected bidder not proceeding and to continue such 
process as necessary. 

(ii) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be authorised to enter 
into any legal documentation necessary in respect of the sale. 

(iii) To note that the capital receipt will be used to reduce the current funding 
deficit in the capital programme. 

 
49. POTENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY MEASURES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 7304) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) Subject to Council approving the new HRA capital programme at its meeting 

on 16 November, to approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, 
spending of £3M (phased £498,000 in 2011/12 and £2,502,000 in 2012/13) 



 

 

- 25 - 
 

on the central heating distribution system and related works at Oslo, Havre, 
Copenhagen and Hampton Towers, utilising the funding in the HRA capital 
programme currently shown under the heading “International Way Cladding”. 

(ii) To note that this is a contribution towards a larger scheme that provides 
significant structural and environmental improvements to these blocks in a 
key area of the City including new windows, heating, and external insulation 
as well as the installation of energy-saving Photo-Voltaic (PV) panels on roof 
tops.  

 
 


